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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office

347 North Dunbridge Rd.
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398

May 19, 2010

'FELE: (419) 352-8461 FAX: 4419) 352-8468 	 Ted Strickland, Governor
WWW..OhIO.gOV	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

-	 7Re:	 Wales Road Landfill
Ground Water

Mr. Ed Ciecka, Administrator
City of Rossford
133 Osborn Street
Rossford, Ohio 43460

Dear Mr. Ciecka:

The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) reviewed the Statistical Report
of Groundwater Quality for the December 2009 sampling event. The Report was dated
February 22, 2010, and was received February 22, 2010. The City of Rossford
(owner/operator) is required to conduct ground water monitoring at the Rossford
City/Wales Road Landfill (facility) in accordance with Findings and Orders, dated
September 30, 1999, and OAC Rule 3745-27-10, effective August 15, 2003. The
ground water quality monitoring wells are in detection monitoring, while well MW-213 is
in the facility's compliance monitoring program.

COMMENTS

Violations

The City of Rosslord is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-1O(E)(10), which
requires the City to make semiannual determinations of rate extent, and
concentration (REC). To return to compliance, the City shall submit
documentation of the semiannual determination with the reports required
to be submitted in accordance with paragraph (E)(11) of this rule until
released from this obligation by the director.

The City has never submitted semiannual REC determinations in accordance
with OAC Rule 3745-27-10(E)(10). The initial REC determination was submitted
pursuant to OAC Rule 3745-27-1 0(E)(6) and contained in Sections 6.0 through
6.6 in the "Assessment/Compliance Monitoring Sampling and Analysis Plan"
dated October 21, 2005..

More Information Needed to Determine Compliance
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2. Compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-1O(C)(1), which requires, in part,
consistent sampling procedures be used, which are protective of human
health and the environment and that are designed to ensure monitoring
results that provide an accurate representation of the ground water quality,
cannot be determined at this time. For Ohio EPA to determine compliance,
the City must clarify what wells were sampled and the laboratory (Test
America) must provide documentation that proper analytical methodology
was followed in regards to the following:

The Cooler/Sample Receipt form, dated December 10, 2009, states: "2 sets of
VOAs broken in lab. ROS0II.MW12B:G120909A:509 &
R0S01 1:MWI IB:G120909;509. 504 vials used in their absence."

It appears a deviation from the facility's ground water detection monitoring plan
and accepted analytical methodology has occurred, based on the statement from
Test America above and the following. The analytical data sheets indicate the
samples from wells MW-1 1 BR and MW-1 2BR were analyzed for the compounds
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) and 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) by U. S.
EPA Method 5041 and VOCs by U. S. EPA Method 8260G. The chain of
custody shows wells MW-1 1  and MW-12B were sampled and that the
preservatives of the DBCP and EDB samples are not the same as the VOC
samples. As such, it is uncertain that: (1) the correct wells were samples, since
MW-1 I BR and MW-12BR do not appear on the chain of custody; and (2) the
VOC results for laboratory samples 'ROSO11:MW12B:G120909A:509' and
'ROS01I:MW11B:G120909:509' are representative of ground water quality, if
the '504 vials' were used for the analysis of VOCs by method 826013.

3. Compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-10(B)(3)(e), which requires the
monitoring wells, piezometers, and other measurement, sampling, and
analytical devices be operated and maintained to perform to design
specifications throughout the life of the monitoring program, cannot be
determined at this time. For Ohio EPA to determine compliance, the City
must document the reason for the erratic water level changes measured at
piezometer P-I from June 2007 through December 2009.

The water level history of piezometer P-I is shown in the table below, along with
the water levels measured during the same time period at the nearest monitoring
well, MW-1 2BR, in the Uppermost Aquifer System (UAS). The wells are
approximately 150 feet apart.
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UASPieZOITiëter P-i	 •.	 UASMonitoring_\NéIIMW-I2BR
Height.... 	 Static . .. Height .	--• .:	 .	 Static	 , ... Water
	

Gallons of.	 .•	 ;.	 •...'	 Gallons.	 ofDate	 .•:	 .	 .	 .. of.	 .	 .. . . -Water	 .	 of Water
Water Level....Water in	 -.. .: .. • ... . Waterin

	

-	 .	 Column• -	 . .• Lever.. Column in •.•• .,.	 Elevation ..	 .	 Well :	 . .	 ..	 .	 Well
in feet 	 Elevation	 feet

1/28/2004	 552.56	 31.49	 5.1	 552.63	 30.10	 4.9
7/12/2004 552.31	 31.24	 5.1	 552.47	 29.94	 4.9
11/9/2004	 551.18	 30.11	 4.9	 551.29	 28.76	 4.7
5/10/2005 552.86	 31.79	 5.2	 552.34	 29.81	 4.9
11/9/2005 552.91	 31.84	 5.2	 553.05	 30.52	 5.0
6/5/2006	 552.80	 31.73	 5.2	 553.28	 30.75	 5.0
11/30/200 552.49	 31.42	 5.1	 552.68	 30.15	 4.9

6/1212007 çy1	 0	 0	 553.63	 31.10	 5.1
11113/200 

dry	 0	 0	 553.19	 30.66	 5.0

612412008 not	
2	 ?	 ?	 554.38	 31.85	 5.2

measured-
11/111200 553.64
	 32.57	 5.3	 553.79	 31.26	 5.1

5113/2009 588.23	 67.16	 10.9	 555.24	 32.71	 5.3
1218/2009 1599.21	 1 78.14	 1 12.7	 1555.40	 32.87	 - 5.4

Footnotes: 1.) Piezometer was reported as "dry." 2.) Ground water elevation could not
be measured "due to possible obstruction in riser" (Table D-1 in the December 2009
Sampling Event Report).

4.

	

	 Compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-10(C)(7)(a), which requires, if the
distribution of the chemical parameters or waste-derived constituents is
shown by the owner or operator to be inappropriate for a normal theory
test, then the data should be transformed or a distribution free theory test
should be used, cannot be determined at this time. For Ohio EPA to
determine compliance, the City must show whether or not the distribution
of the raw or untransformed data is appropriate for a normal theory test
before applying a transformation to the data.
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The statistical analysis results in the December 2009 Sampling Event Report are
missing the infómation requested above for the following:

• Ammonia at monitoring wells 11 T and I2TR;

• Barium at monitoring wells 1B, 11 BR, and I2BR;

• Chloride at monitoring wells iT, 2T, 3T, 1OTR, IITR, 1B, 3BR, and 11 BR;

• Potassium at monitoring wells iT, I DTR, 1 1TR, I2TR, I B, 11 BR, and
12BR;

• Sodium at monitoring wells iT, lOT, I2TR, 2B, and 12BR; and

The City must test the raw data sets listed above for normality and submit the
results in order for Ohio EPA to determine compliance with this rule for the
December 2009 Sampling Event. Section 3.2.3 in the facility's February 2008
Statistical Analysis Plan must be revised accordingly to ensure this rule
requirement will be met during the next semiannual and annual sampling events.

Statement

5. Ohio EPA did not review all of the "Laboratory Analytical Data Summary Tables"
in Appendix B of the report for completeness, but it was noticed that the results
for zinc at wells MW-1B, MW-3T, MW-I1BR, and MW-12BR are not included.
The accuracy of these and the other tables in Appendix B are uncertain; as Ohio
EPA did not determine what other information may be missing.

6. The March 2009 Unified Guidance document by U.S. EPA provides guidance for
the statistical analysis of ground water monitoring data. It updates and replaces
the earlier 1989 interim Final Guidance and the July 1992 Addendum. These
older documents are currently referenced in the facility's Statistical Analysis Plan
(dated February 2008) and utilized at present by the owner/operator. The March
2009 Unified Guidance document is available on the internet at
http ://www .epa .gov/osw/hazard/correctiveacti on/resou rces/g u ida n ce/sitecha r/gw
stats/.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Pete Sokoloski at the Ohio EPA
Northwest District Office (419-373-4100).
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- -	 Any written correspondence shoId be-sent to the attention of Brent Goetz, Division of
Solid and Infectious Waste Ma9gement,Ohio'EPA No•• est District Office, 347 N.
Dunbridge Road, Bowlin1 Gr 5éh, Ohio 43402.

Si

cr\	 UI'
Brent 4JGoetz	 I

Environmental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

lift

pc:	 Kristin Tillison, Wood County Health Department
William Petruzzi, Hull & Associates, Inc.
Pete Sokoloski, DDAGW, NWDO

çDWM-NWDOHte:WôodCbunty,.Wales Road, Landfill,- 	 Water J

ec: Mike Resier, DSIWM, NWDO
Andy Drumm, DSIWM, NWDO
Jack Leow, DSIWM, NWDO

Id:	 5-9213


